
DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50252
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

02
4. GMD:

       
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   66720
New to system Add Seq#        

TOWANDA LAND COMPANY LLC
3709 S WEST STREET
WICHITA, KS 67217

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

7d.   Misc Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No
7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC: 1442  OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 7/17/20 By: BMM
Date Entered: By:

7a

12/22/2020

12/28/2020
LMoody



File No. 50252 15. Formation Code: 100 Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County: SG Special Use:      Stream:      

17.  Rate and Quantity 

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK     87532        SW SE SE  21      26S  1E         17      600          1300 Evap 15 NA NA NA

                               
                               

                               

                               

                              

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by 12/31/2021    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK 69463    21  26S 1E     5 Groundwater Pit Located in 21-26S-1E 7a                    N            NA

         

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

NE              15              NE              15           none  

S2 SE9.5 ac

new project id, IND evap?

11/20/2020
KAB

TO BE ASSIGNED IN WRIS AS SOON AS IS  
POSSIBLE





From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Wed 9/9/2020 10:40 AM
To:                                      Milner, Brandon [KDA]
Cc:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: New App Review Memo for 50,252

Brandon. I have no objections to approval of this application. If we can get by without the ind term  I think we should 
do it. 
 
Thanks
Jeff
 
 
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 10:25 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New App Review Memo for 50,252
 
Holler if you have questions.  I just can’t decide if it needs an industrial term or not to make it right for now?  I think 
it’s ok as is, but want you to confirm that in your recommendation to Brandon.  
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] 
Sent: Thursday, September 3, 2020 4:35 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New App Review Memo for 50,252
 
See review, looks fine just need to clarify if we are good to move on w/out a term for industrial use…since this is 
mechanical excavation of the GW pit.

Cam
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 2, 2020 9:21 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New App Review Memo for 50,252
 
Jeff, I think they are basically creating a borrow pit for highway construction use.  They will expose GW with the 
digging of the pit.  This area is over appropriated, but “open” so we modified the application down to a 15 AF 
exemption.  They plan to expose 9.5 acres of GW and this application will cover the evaporation from the exposed 
GW.  I’ve attached the application map, they have a p/u cross hatched on the map with the intention of having a 9.5 
acre pit once complete within the cross hatching.  
 
They have submitted the notice of intent to open a sand and gravel operation.  They intend to begin in 2021 and will 
end in 2026 with mechanical excavation of the pit.  
 
Does there need to be a term permit associated with this for Industrial Use or does the application as filed suffice?  
They did list this as a mechanical excavation….not a hydraulic dredge, so maybe a term is not needed in this case. 
 
The FO recommends approval of this GW pit provided the appropriate Industrial Term Permit is also filed if 
necessary.
 
Please pass on to Brandon if you agree that this can be approved as a 15 AF exemption.
 
Cameron



 

From: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 4:48 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App Review Memo for 50,252
 
Looking over a safeyield of the area, I did not see any.  
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 4:35 PM
To: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App Review Memo for 50,252
 
I’ll try to get this to you Friday as I’m going out in the field tomorrow.      
 
On the SY, did you made sure there are no other 15 AF exemptions within the 2 mile circle?
 
Cameron
 

From: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 2:43 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App Review Memo for 50,252
 
Sorry about that.  I was using a template from Doug that had the GMD #2 regulations in it.  I have taken out the 
spacing requirements from GMD 2. Let me know if I need to rework some other parts of the document.  
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 12:40 PM
To: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App Review Memo for 50,252
 
Hello Brandon, can you revise the memo a bit?  It is referencing GMD regs but this is outside the GMD’s.  I haven’t 
reviewed it more than that at this time.  I’ll keep reviewing if you work on the memo a bit more.
 
Cameron
 

From: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 2:01 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: New App Review Memo for 50,252
 
Good afternoon guys,
 
Attached is a memo, letter of concern and response letter for application No. 50,252.  This is a proposed new 
groundwater pit for a road construction project in Sedgwick county.  This application did not initially meet safe-yield 
requirements but it does meet a 15 AF exception rule.  Could you please provide a recommendation?  If there is 
anything needed on the response letter, please let me know.  Thanks!
 
Brandon 



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- A5025200

Point of Diversion in 21-26S-01E
Footages from SE corner- 600 feet North 1,300 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,680.52 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 2,578.68 AF.
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 0.00 AF.

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 4,979 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 5.4 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 13-NOV-2019 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 8 water rights and 12 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A      1746 00 MUN NK G SE NE NE 4616 218 30 26 01E 1 WR 1,936.47 511.09
Same MUN NK G SW SW SW 47 5143 20 26 01E 6 WR
A      4048 00 MUN NK G NC W2 SE SE 654 980 20 26 01E 4 PD 95.32 95.32
Same MUN NK G NW SE SE 1075 1000 20 26 01E 9 PD 68.65 68.65
Same MUN NK G SE SW SE 640 1475 20 26 01E 11 PD 65.40 65.40
Same MUN NK G NE SW SE 1040 1475 20 26 01E 10 PD 95.96 95.96
A     23449 00 MUN NK G SE NW NW 4020 4474 29 26 01E 5 WR 728.95 0.00
A     31932 00 IRR NK G SE SW SW 400 4300 16 26 01E 2 WR 20.00 20.00 80.00 80.00
A     35125 00 IRR NK G NE NE SE 2455 552 30 26 01E 2 WR 9.20 9.20 6.10 6.10
A     37145 00 MUN NK G NC SW SE 580 1931 20 26 01E 7 WR 150.01 150.01
V SG     23 00 MUN AA G NW NE NW 4949 3558 29 26 01E 9 WR 1,531.38 1,531.38
A     50252 00 REC AY G SW SE SE 600 1300 21 26 01E 17 WR 31.67 31.67

Limitations
File Number Seq Num Limitations
A      1746 00 1 665.54MGY COM/W #SG 23
A      4048 00 2 764GPM WHEN OPERATED SIMULTANEOUSLY
A     23449 00 2 665.54MGY @ 2790GPM COM/W #SG 23 & 1746



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: August 20, 2020

FROM: Brandon Milner                                                     RE: Application, File No. 50,252

The above referenced application has been filed by Towanda Land Company to appropriate 15 acre-
feet groundwater for industrial use, to cover natural evaporative loss from the surface of a groundwater pit 
with a projected exposed surface area size of 9.5 acres.  The project is to be used for industrial use for a 
nearby highway project.  The pit is located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 26 South, 
Range 1 East, Sedgwick County, Kansas.  The geographic center of the pit is represented by a point 600 
feet north and 1,300 feet west of the Southeast corner of Section 21.  The pit is located within the Arkansas 
River basin.  The applicant has signed the application form stating he has legal access to the point of 
diversion.  

The initial application had requested 31.67 acre-feet of water.  The application was returned to the 
applicant on June 24, 2020, with a letter discussing that the maximum annual quantity of water considered 
reasonable for such use is one year of net evaporation.   After subsequent review, it was concluded that the 
area of consideration is fully appropriated, and the requested quantity of water is not available.  However, it 
was determined that a 15 Acre-feet rule would be satisfied in this situation as there are no other 15 Acre-
feet exceptions in the area.  The application was revised to reflect an allowable 15 acre-feet exemption to 
safe yield.  The applicant submitted an email on July 1, 2020 stating that if the requested 31.67 acre-feet 
could not be approved, that the application should be modified to request 15 acre-feet.  With a maximum 
volume of 15 Acre-feet per year, the maximum surface area of this pit will be 9.5 acres.  

The applicant identified multiple wells and a groundwater pit located within one-half mile of the center 
of the proposed groundwater pit.  The closest domestic well was more than 1000’ feet away from the 
geographical center of the pit while the closest non-domestic well is 5,000’ from the geographical-center of 
the pit.  Nearby notification letters were sent out on July 17, 2020.  A written letter was received from a 
domestic well owner.  The well owner was concerned about water being diverted from their domestic well.  
A couple of telephone calls were received with general questions about the application, but no specific 
concerns were related.   

In an e-mail on September 9, 2020, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, 
indicated he did not object to the approval of the referenced application.  Based on the above discussion, 
the area is open to new appropriations, the application complies with minimum well spacing criteria, and 
there is no indication that senior water rights will be impaired, it is recommended that the referenced 
application be approved.

Brandon Milner
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program












